

**SSB 5247 - S AMD 253**

By Senators Horn, Haugen

ADOPTED 03/18/2003

1 On page 7, after line 29, insert the following:

2 "Sec. 5. RCW 82.36.440 and 1991 c 173 s 4 are each amended to read  
3 as follows:

4 The tax levied in this chapter is in lieu of any excise, privilege,  
5 or occupational tax upon the business of manufacturing, selling, or  
6 distributing motor vehicle fuel, and no city, town, county, township or  
7 other subdivision or municipal corporation of the state shall levy or  
8 collect any excise tax upon or measured by the sale, receipt,  
9 distribution, or use of motor vehicle fuel, except as provided in  
10 chapter 82.80 RCW ((~~82.80.010~~)) and RCW 82.47.020.

11 **Sec. 6.** RCW 82.38.280 and 1991 c 173 s 5 are each amended to read  
12 as follows:

13 The tax levied in this chapter is in lieu of any excise, privilege,  
14 or occupational tax upon the business of manufacturing, selling, or  
15 distributing special fuel, and no city, town, county, township or other  
16 subdivision or municipal corporation of the state shall levy or collect  
17 any excise tax upon or measured by the sale, receipt, distribution, or  
18 use of special fuel, except as provided in chapter 82.80 RCW  
19 ((~~82.80.010~~)) and RCW 82.47.020."

**SSB 5247 - S AMD 253**

By Senators Horn, Haugen

ADOPTED 03/18/2003

20 On page 1, line 2 of the title, after "82.80.010" strike "and  
21 36.120.050" and insert ", 36.120.050, 82.36.440, and 82.38.280"

EFFECT: Technical correction to allow a Regional Transportation Investment District or a county to levy a local option fuel tax.

--- END ---